Proceeds from settlement of derivatives 4.3 -

Interest paid (40.8) -

Interest received 1.5 -

Net cash provided by financing activities 952.5 353.5

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 40.7 57.4

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 126.8 -

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations 18.6 69.4

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 186.1 126.8

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank of €618.7m less bank overdrafts of €432.6m (March 31, 2015: cash at bank of €126.8m, bank overdrafts €nil).

Nomad Foods

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Pro Forma As Adjusted financial information for the three months ended December 31, 2015 to the reported results of Nomad Foods for
such period.

Pro Forma As Adjusted Profit and Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

€ in millions except per share
data

As reported
for the three
months
ended
December
31, 2015

Deduct

Findus for the
two months
ended
December 31,
2015

Add Findus
unaudited results
for the three
months ended
September 30,
2015

Combined Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma As
Adjusted for
the three
months ended
December 31,
2015

Revenue 475.9 (102.6) 168.0 541.3 (12.5) (a) 528.8

Cost of sales (352.0) 97.6 (132.4) (386.8) 13.4 (b) (373.4)

Gross profit 123.9 (5.0) 35.6 154.5 0.9 155.4

Other operating expenses (72.3) 17.3 (23.4) (78.4) (1.4) (c) (79.8)

Exceptional items (20.3) 1.1 (9.5) (28.7) 28.7 (d) —

Operating profit 31.3 13.4 2.7 47.4 28.2 75.6

Finance income 7.2 (4.7) 0.7 3.2 (0.4) 2.8

Finance costs (3.1) 0.4 (4.9) (7.6) (12.8) (20.4)

   Net financing income/(costs) 4.1 (4.3) (4.2) (4.4) (13.2) (e) (17.6)

Profit/(loss) before tax 35.4 9.1 (1.5) 43.0 15.0 58.0

Taxation 17.6 (1.2) (1.2) 15.2 (28.5) (f) (13.3)

Profit/(loss) for the period 53.0 7.9 (2.7) 58.2 (13.5) 44.7

Weighted average shares outstanding(g) 176,990,448 179,936,692

Earnings per share €0.30 €0.25

(a)
Adjustments to eliminate €12.0 million of intercompany trade between Findus and Iglo Groups for the three months ended September 2015 and a Nomad Foods
accounting policy alignment to reclassify €0.5 million of advertising and promotion expenses from other operating expenses for the Findus Group three month period.

(b)
Adjustments to (i) reflect €0.1 million of depreciation on the Iglo and Findus purchase price accounting (PPA) adjustments to the fair value of property, plant and
equipment; (ii) eliminate €12.0 million of October 2015 intercompany trade between Findus and Iglo Groups and (iii) reverse a €1.3 million non-cash Iglo acquisition

[…]

For both Reported and Pro Forma As Adjusted EPS, weighted average shares outstanding includes the common share equivalent of the Founder Preferred Shares
because they are mandatorily convertible into ordinary shares, but excludes ordinary shares issued as a dividend against Preferred Shares in January 2016.  Pro Forma
As Adjusted weighted average shares assumes all shares issued in connection with the acquisitions or for which the proceeds were used to complete acquisitions were
issued as of January 1, 2014.

Nomad Foods

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Pro Forma As Adjusted financial information for the three months ended December 31, 2014 to the reported results of
Nomad Foods for such period:

Pro Forma As Adjusted Profit and Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2014

€ in millions, except per share
data

As reported for
the three
months ended
December 31,
2014

Add Iglo
Group for the
three months
ended
December
31, 2014

Add Findus
unaudited results
for the three
months ended
September 30,
2014

Combined Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma As
Adjusted for the
three months
ended December
31, 2014

Revenue — 395.1 166.8 561.9 (14.9) (a) 547.0

Cost of sales — (251.7) (127.9) (379.6) 13.8 (b) (365.8)

Gross profit — 143.4 38.9 182.3 (1.1) 181.2

Other operating expenses (0.3) (63.7) (20.8) (84.8) 0.9 (c) (83.9)

Founder Preferred Shares Annual
Dividend Amount & Warrant
Redemption Amount

0.3 — — 0.3 (0.3) (d) —

Exceptional items 0.1 (14.2) (5.5) (19.6) 19.6 (e) —

Operating profit 0.1 65.5 12.6 78.2 19.1 97.3

Finance income — 2.9 4.8 7.7 (4.8) 2.9

Finance costs — (62.1) (7.1) (69.2) 48.7 (20.5)

Net financing costs — (59.2) (2.3) (61.5) 43.9 (f) (17.6)

Profit before tax 0.1 6.3 10.3 16.7 63.0 79.7

Taxation — (6.1) (2.1) (8.2) (12.0) (g) (20.2)

Profit for the period 0.1 0.2 8.2 8.5 51.0 59.5

Weighted average shares outstanding(h) 50,025,000 179,287,439

Earnings per Share — €0.33

(a)
Adjustments to eliminate €14.4 million of intercompany trade between Findus and Iglo Groups for the three months ended December 31, 2014 and a Nomad Foods
accounting policy alignment to reclassify €0.5 million of advertising and promotion expenses from other operating expenses for the Findus Group three month period.

(b)
Adjustments to (i) increase depreciation expense by (€0.6) million net to reflect the Iglo and Findus purchase price accounting (PPA) adjustments to the fair value of

[…]

because they are mandatorily convertible into ordinary shares, but excludes ordinary shares issued as a dividend against Preferred Shares in January 2016.  Pro Forma
As Adjusted weighted average shares assumes all shares issued in connection with the acquisitions or for which the proceeds were used to complete acquisitions were
issued as of January 1, 2014.

View Table Fullscreen

Nomad Foods

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Pro Forma As Adjusted financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 to the reported results of Nomad Foods for their
corresponding statutory reporting period:

Pro Forma As Adjusted Profit and Loss (unaudited)

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2015

€ in millions, except per share data
As reported for the
nine months ended
December 31, 2015

Deduct

Findus for the
two months
ended December
31, 2015

Add

Nomad Foods
for the three
months ended
March 31, 2015

Add Iglo Group
for the five
months ended
May 31, 2015

Add Findus for
the twelve
months ended
September 30,
2015

CombinedAdjustments

Combined Pro
Forma As Adjusted
for the twelve
months ended

December 31, 2015

Revenue 894.2 (102.6) — 640.3 635.0 2,066.9 (15.2) (a)2,051.7

Cost of sales (663.0) 97.6 — (417.9) (493.8) (1,477.1) 44.0 (b)(1,433.1)

Gross profit 231.2 (5.0) — 222.4 141.2 589.8 28.8 618.6

Other operating costs (138.6) 17.3 (0.2) (109.5) (95.0) (326.0) 2.7 (c)(323.3)

Founder Preferred Shares Annual Dividend
Amount & Warrant Redemption Amount

(348.6) — (143.6) — — (492.2) 492.2 (d)—

Exceptional items (58.1) 1.1 (0.6) (84.3) (10.4) (152.3) 152.3 (e)—

Operating (loss)/profit (314.1) 13.4 (144.4) 28.6 35.8 (380.7) 676.0 295.3

Finance income 8.7 (4.7) — 2.0 6.1 12.1 (5.7) 6.4

Finance costs (44.2) 0.4 — (117.7) (28.0) (189.5) 107.9 (81.6)

   Net financing costs (35.5) (4.3) — (115.7) (21.9) (177.4) 102.2 (f) (75.2)

(Loss)/profit before tax (349.6) 9.1 (144.4) (87.1) 13.9 (558.1) 778.2 220.1

Taxation 12.3 (1.2) — (40.9) (5.5) (35.3) (14.7) (g)(50.0)

(Loss)/profit for the period (337.3) 7.9 (144.4) (128.0) 8.4 (593.4) 763.5 170.1

Weighted average shares outstanding(h) 145,590,810 179,627,131

(Loss)/Earnings per share €(2.32) €0.95

(a)
Adjustments to eliminate €13.7 million of intercompany trade between Findus and Iglo Groups for the reported periods and a Nomad Foods accounting policy alignment
to the Findus Group twelve months ended September 30, 2015 to reclassify €1.5 million of advertising and promotion expenses from other operating expenses.

(b)

Adjustment to (i) add back €26.0 million non-cash charge related to the increase in inventory fair value recorded as part of the Iglo Group's purchase price accounting

[…]

For both Reported and Pro Forma As Adjusted EPS, weighted average shares outstanding includes the common share equivalent of the Founder Preferred Shares
because they are mandatorily convertible into ordinary shares, but excludes ordinary shares issued as a dividend against Preferred Shares in January 2016.  Pro Forma
As Adjusted weighted average shares assumes all shares issued in connection with the acquisitions or for which the proceeds were used to complete acquisitions were
issued as of January 1, 2014.

Nomad Foods

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Pro Forma As Adjusted financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2014 to the reported results of Nomad Foods for
such period:

Pro Forma As Adjusted Profit and Loss (unaudited)

Twelve months ended December 31, 2014

€ in millions,

except per share data

As reported
for the twelve
months ended
March 31,
2015

Add Iglo
Group for the
twelve months
ended
December 31,
2014

Add Findus
for the twelve
months ended
September
30, 2014

Combined Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma As
Adjusted for
the twelve
months ended
December 31,
2014

Revenue — 1,500.9 634.0 2,134.9 (21.6) (a) 2,113.3

Cost of sales — (970.9) (487.2) (1,458.1) 17.7 (b) (1,440.4)

Gross profit — 530.0 146.8 676.8 (3.9) 672.9

Other operating costs (0.7) (254.2) (96.1) (351.0) 3.0 (c) (348.0)

Founder Preferred Shares
Annual Dividend Amount &
Warrant Redemption Amount

(166.2) — — (166.2) 166.2 (d) —

Exceptional items (0.7) (52.9) (6.5) (60.1) 60.1 (e) —

Operating (loss)/profit (167.6) 222.9 44.2 99.5 225.4 324.9

Finance income 0.1 6.8 9.4 16.3 (9.5) 6.8

Finance costs — (297.0) (30.5) (327.5) 245.5 (82.0)

Net financing income/(costs) 0.1 (290.2) (21.1) (311.2) 236.0 (f) (75.2)

(Loss)/profit before tax (167.5) (67.3) 23.1 (211.7) 461.4 249.7

Taxation — (41.8) (4.9) (46.7) (18.1) (g) (64.8)

(Loss)/profit for the period (167.5) (109.1) 18.2 (258.4) 443.3 184.9

Weighted average shares outstanding(h) 50,025,000 179,287,439

(Loss)/Earnings per share €(3.35) €1.03

(a)
Adjustments to eliminate €20.1 million of intercompany trade between Findus and Iglo Groups for the reported periods and a Nomad Foods accounting policy alignment
to the Findus Group twelve months ended September 30, 2014 to reclassify €1.5 million of advertising and promotion expenses from other operating expenses.

(b)
Adjustments to (i) increase depreciation expense by (€2.4) million, reflecting the PPA adjustments for Iglo and Findus PPA adjustments to the fair value of property, plant

[…]

(g)The Company's adjustment to add back the tax impact of the adjustments described above and to reflect the applicable effective tax rate of 26.0%.

(h)

For both Reported and Pro Forma As Adjusted EPS, weighted average shares outstanding includes the common share equivalent of the Founder Preferred Shares
because they are mandatorily convertible into ordinary shares, but excludes ordinary shares issued as a dividend against Preferred Shares in January 2016.  Pro Forma
As Adjusted weighted average shares assumes all shares issued in connection with the acquisitions or for which the proceeds were used to complete acquisitions were
issued as of January 1, 2014.

Nomad Foods

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions)

The following table reconciles EBITDA and Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended December 31, 2015 to the reported results of Nomad Foods for
such period:

EBITDA and Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

€ in millions

As reported for
the three months
ended December
31, 2015

Deduct

Findus for the two
months ended
December 31, 2015

Add Findus
unaudited results
for the three
months ended
September 30, 2015

Combined Pro
Forma As
Adjusted for the
three months
ended
December 31,
2015

Profit/(loss) before tax 35.4 9.1 (1.5) 43.0

Net financing (income)/costs (4.1) 4.3 4.2 4.4

Depreciation 10.1 (2.4) 5.8 13.5

Amortization 0.8 (0.6) 0.1 0.3

EBITDA 42.2 10.4 8.6 61.2

Exceptional items:

Transactions related costs 6.7 (1.1) 5.8 (a) 11.4

Costs related to management incentive plans 1.6 — — (b) 1.6

Investigation of strategic opportunities 6.6 — —   (c) 6.6

Cisterna fire net income (3.4) — — (d) (3.4)

Restructuring costs 5.4 — 1.9 (e) 7.3

Integration costs 3.4 — — (f) 3.4

Other costs — — 1.8 (g) 1.8

Other Adjustments (h) (0.3)

Adjusted EBITDA 89.6

(a) Includes costs incurred in relation to completed and potential acquisitions.

(b) Adjustment to eliminate long term management incentive scheme costs from prior ownership.

(c)
Costs incurred in relation to investigation of strategic opportunities for the combined group following acquisition by the Company and other items considered non-

[…]

costs and eliminating a €4.9 million non-cash acquisition accounting adjustment relating to the discontinuation of hedge accounting on acquired derivatives; (iv)
deducting a €3.4 million prior ownership corporate charge and; (v) eliminating a  €492.2 million non-cash charge related to the Founder Preferred Shares Annual
Dividend Amount & Warrant Redemption Liability.

(k) Includes an adjustment to reduce capital expenditure after expensing €2.0 million of capitalized new product development costs and internal labour costs.

(l) Calculated as cash at bank less bank overdrafts, external debt and finance lease payables.

(m)Calculated as Net Debt divisible by Adjusted EBITDA.

Nomad Foods

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions)

The following table reconciles EBITDA and Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA for the twelve months ended December 31, 2014 to the reported results of Nomad Foods
for such period:

Non IFRS reconciliation

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

€ in millions
As reported for the
twelve months ended
March 31, 2015

Add Iglo Group
for the twelve
months ended
December 31, 2014

Add Findus for
the twelve
months ended
September 30, 2014

Combined

Profit/(Loss) before tax (167.5) (67.3) 23.1 (211.7)

Net financing (income)/costs (0.1) 290.2 21.1 311.2

Depreciation - 24.8 12.8 37.6

Amortization - 5.6 1.5 7.1

EBITDA (167.6) 253.3 58.5 144.2

Transactions related costs 0.7 1.7 - (a) 2.4

Costs related to management incentive plans - 16.7 - (b) 16.7

Investigation of strategic opportunities - 17.4 - (c) 17.4

Cisterna fire net costs - 5.5 - (d) 5.5

Restructuring costs - 11.6 4.9 (e) 16.5

Other costs - - 1.6 (f) 1.6

Other Adjustments (g)

166.3 - 1.1

167.4

Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA (0.6) 306.2 66.1 371.7

Working capital movement 0.3 (0.4) 7.8 7.7

Pensions and other cash flows - (4.3) (2.6) (6.9)

Capital Expenditure - (26.3) (14.4) (h) (40.7)

Adjusted operating cashflow before tax (0.3) 275.2 56.9 331.8

Adjusted operating cashflow
before tax

 *np 331.8

As Adjusted EBITDA np 371.7

Cash conversion rate np 89.3%

Net debt (i) np 1,372.5

As Adjusted EBITDA np 371.7

Net leverage ratio (j) np 3.7x

* np – not provided since Nomad was non-operational.

(a) Includes costs incurred in relation to completed and potential acquisitions.

(b)Costs incurred in relation to prior ownership's long term management incentive plans.

(c) Strategic review costs incurred at Iglo Group under prior ownership considered non-recurring.

(d)Net costs as a result of an August 2014 fire in the Iglo Group's Italian production facility, through payment of insurance policy claims.